

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
VIRGIN AMERICA, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JULIA BERNSTEIN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF GEORGIA, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, IDAHO, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, SOUTH CAROLINA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH,
AND WEST VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Attorney General of Georgia
DREW F. WALDBESER
ROSS W. BERGETHON
Counsel of Record
Deputy Solicitors General
SLADE MENDENHALL
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3546
rbergethon@law.ga.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	5
I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision will cause severe economic harm to state and local economies across the country	5
A. The imposition of California break requirements on flight crews will have cascading impacts on air travel nationwide	6
B. The decision below will disproportionately harm the consumers and rural communities served by regional airlines and airports	10
II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s ADA holdings and causes a circuit split	14
Conclusion.....	21
Additional Counsel	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Airlines v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	14, 15
<i>Angeles v. U.S. Airways</i> , No. C 12-058600, 2013 WL 622032 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2013).....	8
<i>Augustus v. ABM Sec. Servs.</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 257 (2016).....	17
<i>Bower v. Egyptair Airlines Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2013)	9, 16
<i>Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....	9, 17
<i>California Trucking Ass’n v. Bonta</i> , No. 20- 55106, 2021 WL 1656283 (9th Cir. Apr. 28, 2021)	16
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)	5, 6, 15, 16, 17
<i>Dow v. Casale</i> , 83 Mass. App. Ct. 751 (2013)	8
<i>Goldthorpe v. Cathay Pac. Airways Ltd.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	7, 8
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Ass’n v. Coakley</i> , 769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014)	2, 5, 14, 15
<i>O’Neill v. Mermaid Touring</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rodriguez v. Peak Pressure Control</i> , No. 217CV00576JCHJFR, 2020 WL 3000414 (D.N.M. June 4, 2020)	8
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	15
<i>Sullivan v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 1191 (2011).....	7
<i>Travel All Over the World v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Witty v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2004)	16
 STATUTES	
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b).....	2, 14
49 U.S.C. § 40101(12)(A).....	2
49 U.S.C. § 40101(a)(6)	2
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
14 C.F.R. § 121.385(a).....	18
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11090(11)–(12)	17
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11090(11)(C).....	18
<i>Flight Attendant Duty Period Limitations and Rest Requirements</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 42,974-01 (Aug. 19, 1994).....	17
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.4	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bruce A. Blonigen & Anica D. Cristea, <i>Air Service and Urban Growth</i> , <i>J. of Urban Econ.</i> 86 (2015).....	1
David Koenig, <i>Regional airlines not sharing in majors' success</i> , AP News (Sept. 10, 2014), https://perma.cc/M7V8-QSD2	12
Derek Thompson, <i>How Airline Ticket Prices Fell 50 Percent in 30 Years (And Why Nobody Noticed)</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Feb. 28, 2013), https://perma.cc/Y4YN-N5ES	1, 2, 5
Douglas Jacobson, <i>The Economic Impact of the Airline Industry in the South</i> , The Council of State Gov'ts (May 2004), https://perma.cc/XZM9-KBVG	11
Ethan S. Klapper, <i>Effects of the Pilot Shortage on the Regional Airline Industry: A 2023 Forecast</i> , Embry-Riddle Aeronautical Univ. (2019), https://perma.cc/N59M-PHBK	13
FAA, <i>The Economic Impact of Civil Aviation on the U.S. Economy</i> (Nov. 2020), https://perma.cc/ZPL5-UB4P	1, 11
GAO, <i>Initiatives to Reduce Flight Delays and Enhance Capacity are Ongoing but Challenges Remain</i> (May 26, 2005), https://perma.cc/G5RN-YY3T	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Greg Pecorara & Ed Bolen, <i>General Aviation and Smaller Airports Critical Now More Than Ever</i> , Clarion Ledger (Oct. 2, 2020), https://perma.cc/B9UY-YJ48	11
Hugo Martin, <i>As airlines post big profits, small communities lose service</i> , LA Times (Jan. 22, 2018), https://perma.cc/6YRH-GF45	11
Iowa DOT, <i>Iowa Air Service Study</i> (Apr. 2008), https://perma.cc/4UXR-EHYU	12, 13, 18
Lauren Zumbach, <i>Frequent travelers assume regional flights are more likely to get canceled, Are they really?</i> Chicago Tribune (Mar. 26, 2019), https://perma.cc/E3K6-CWJ8	13
RAA, <i>Annual Report 2020</i> (2020), https://perma.cc/H3Q6-SGD6	11
RAA, <i>Regional Airlines Provide the Critical Link</i> , https://perma.cc/UB95-XX7Q	10
RAA, <i>Valuable: Air Service to Small Communities Generates Significant Economic Activity</i> (2019), https://perma.cc/3LRB-ZX98	13, 19
Regional Airline Association (RAA), <i>Annual Report 2019</i> (2019), https://perma.cc/2UB5-EUUR	1, 5
Scott McCartney, <i>Imagine Not Hating Flying Coach</i> , WSJ (Oct. 16, 2019), https://perma.cc/36SU-E3WM	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Shantay Piazza, <i>30 Years After Airline Deregulation</i> , OSU L. Magazine (2009), https://perma.cc/63MS-B5T5	5
Vinayak Deshpande & Mazhar Arıkan, <i>The Impact of Airline Flight Schedules on Flight Delays</i> , Mfg. & Serv. Operations Mgmt. 14(3) (2012)	19, 20
William Swelbar, <i>Will Regional Airlines Survive the COVID-19 Market?</i> , Brink News (Aug. 12, 2020)	11
Xugang Ye, <i>Airlines' Crew Pairing Optimization: A Brief Review</i> , Dep't of Applied Sciences and Mathematics, Johns Hopkins Univ. (2007)	20
